

**In the Court of Civil Judge (Junior Division),
Lalbagh, Murshidabad**

**Title Suit 387/2021
CNR No.WBMD07-000520-2021**

Presided Over by : Afshan Nawaz Warsi (J.O. Code : WB01432)

Order No. 09, Dated 22/12/2022

Today is fixed for ex parte injunction hearing.

Plaintiff files hazira along with extension petition.

The defendant files ex parte vacating petition along with acceptance petition and W.O. and W.S. Copy served.

The defendant has prayed for vacating the ex parte proceeding initiated against him for the ends of justice.

Perused the case record. On perusal it appears that vide Order No.8 dated 23/08/2022 the suit proceeded ex parte against him. Since the defendant is willing to appear and contest in the instant suit, the Court is of the opinion that an opportunity should be accorded to him to defend in the instant suit. Accordingly, the prayer of the defendant is allowed and the ex parte proceeding initiated against him is vacated.

Let the ad-interim order of injunction be extended till next date.

Fix **15/03/2023** for injunction hearing.

D/C by me,

Sd/-

Civil Judge (Junior Division)
Lalbagh, Murshidabad

Sd/-

Civil Judge (Junior Division)
Lalbagh, Murshidabad